Filed on behalf of: Cardiocom LLC, Petitioner By: Daniel W. McDonald (Lead Counsel) dmcdonald@merchantgould.com Andrew J. Lagatta (Back-up Counsel) alagatta@merchantgould.com William D. Schultz (Back-up Counsel) wschultz@merchantgould.com

Paper No. ____ Date: December 30, 2013

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

CARDIOCOM LLC Petitioner

v.

ROBERT BOSCH HEALTHCARE SYSTEMS, INC. Patent Owner

> Case IPR2013-00468 Patent 7,516,192

Before STEPHEN C. SIU, BRIAN J. MCNAMARA, and RAMA G. ELLURU, *Administrative Patent Judges*.

NOTICE OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. §§ 42.8(b)(1) and 42.8(a)(3), Petitioner Cardiocom

LLC acknowledges that Medtronic, Inc. should now be included as an additional

real party in interest in the current proceeding. Cardiocom LLC should remain as a real party in interest as well, as a wholly-owned subsidiary of Medtronic, Inc.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: December 30, 2013

/Daniel W. McDonald/ Daniel W. McDonald (Lead Counsel) USPTO Registration No. 32,044

Merchant & Gould PC 80 South Eighth Street, Suite 3200 Minneapolis, MN 55402 Telephone: 612-336-4637 Facsimile: 612-332-9081

Certification of Service

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R § 42.6, the undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of

this Notice of Real Party in Interest has been served on December 30, 2013, by

email on counsel of record for the patent owner at the following name and address:

Don Daybell (<u>ddaybell@orrick.com</u>) Davin M. Stockwell (<u>dstockwell@orrick.com</u>) Bas de Blank (<u>basdeblank@orrick.com</u>) Lillian Mao (<u>lmao@orrick.com</u>) ORRICK, HERRINGTON, & SUTCLIFFE LLP 2050 Main St., Suite 1100 Irvine, CA 92614 Tel: 949-567-6700 Fax: 949-567-6710

Respectfully submitted,

Date: December 30, 2013

DOCKE.

<u>/Daniel W. McDonald/</u> Daniel W. McDonald (Lead Counsel) USPTO Registration No. 32,044